UTKAL UNIVERSITY VANI VIHAR, BHUBANESWAR-4.

NOTIFICATION

No. A/ST/C-53/

/2024,

1788

Date: - 24.02.2024

It is hereby notified for information of all concerned that the 53rd Convocation of Utkal University for the academic year 2022-2023 will be held on 29th February, 2024 (Thursday) at 4.00 P.M. for conferring Doctoral Degrees, Medals, Awards & Honoris Causa etc. at Convocation Hall in the University Campus, Vani Vihar, Bhubaneswar. His Excellency Chancellor, Utkal University and Hon'ble Governor of Odisha has accorded his kind consent to preside over the Convocation. Smt. Droupadi Murmu, Hon'ble President of India has given her kind consent to address the Convocation as the Chief Guest, Shri Dharmendra Pradhan, Minister of Education and Minister of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, Government of India and Shri Atanu Sabyasachi Nayak, Hon'ble Minister, Co-Operation, Food Supplies & Consumer Welfare, Higher Education, Govt. of Odisha will grace the occasion as Guests of Honour.

REGISTRAR Memo No.A/ST/C-53/ 1789 Date: - 24.02.2024 /2024, Copy to:-

- 1. The Commissioner-cum-Secretary to the Chancellor, Raj Bhavan, Bhubaneswar for kind information;
- 2. The Commissioner-cum-Secretary, Deptt. of Higher Education, Orissa, Bhubaneswar for kind information;
- 3. The Deputy Secretary, Deptt. of Commerce & Transport, Govt. of Orissa, Bhubaneswar for information with a request to issue necessary direction to the Director, Printing, Publication & Stationeries, Orissa, Madhupatna, Cuttack-10 to publish the above notification in the extra-ordinary Gazette.
- 4. Director, Printing, Publication & Stationeries, Orissa, Madhupatna, Cuttack-10 with a request to publish the above notification in the extra-ordinary Gazette.
- 5. All members of the Syndicate/Academic Council, Utkal University for information;
- 6. Chairman, P.G. Council, Utkal University;
- 7. All Heads of the P.G. Departments, Utkal University;
- 8. The Directors, Doordarshan / OTV/ Argus /News7/ Naxatra TV / MBC TV / Kanak TV /Nandighosh TV/ Kalinga TV / News 18, Bhubaneswar with a request to announce it as a regional news item;
- 9. The Station Director, All India Radio, Cuttack with a request to announce it as a regional news item;
- 10. The Editors, The Samaj/The Prajatantra, Cuttack/ The Sambad /The Dharitri / The Samaya and The Pragatibadi, Bhubaneswar / The Indian Express/ The Times of India, Bhubaneswar/ The Hindu, Chennai/ The Amrita Bazar Patrika and the Statesman, Calcutta for favour of publication as a Press Note in their respective dailies, free of cost;
- 11. The representatives of the Press Trust of India, Unit-I, BBSR and United Press of India for information and publicity;
 - 12. All Officers/Section Officers, Utkal University for information and necessary
- 13. The Professor in-Charge, MSRC Utkal University Press for information;

and

- 14. The System Manager I/c, Computer Centre, Utkal University for information and necessary action;
- 15. The Sr. Care Taker , Utkal University for information and necessary action;
- 16. The Notice Board, Utkal University.

1 23 Jordron REGISTRA